MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SCRUTINY REPORT

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD

15th October 2013

2013/2014 Revenue Budget Projected Outturn Update

Paul Slocombe Director of Strategic Resources|

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1. To present to the Executive an estimate of the annual projected outturn for
2013/14 based on the first budget update exercise of revenue expenditure against
the current years Revenue Budget.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

2. a) Note and consider the contents of report
b) Approve the virements requested in Appendix D.

IF THIS IS A KEY DECISION WHICH KEY DECISION TEST APPLIES?

3. It is over the financial threshold (£150,000) v
It has a significant impact on 2 or more wards
Non Key

DECISION IMPLEMENTATION DEADLINE

4, For the purposes of the scrutiny call in procedure this report is
Non-urgent v
Urgent report

If urgent please give full reasons



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On the 4™ March 2013 the Council set its revenue budget for 2013/14 at 140.401
million. A Council Tax increase of 1.96% was approved for the Council.

In setting the 2013/14 budget, budget reductions of approximately £12.7 million

were identified.

The Council approved additional investment in key services as follows:-

£1.0 million for demand pressures on care for children and young people.
£0.820 million on other support for children and young people.
£1.250 million for care for older people and vulnerable adults.

£0.680 million for environment services.
£0.500 million for other services.

The projected outturn position for 2013/14 is a net budget pressure of
(£349,000). This represents a 0.24% saving against the 2013/14 revenue budget.

The projected outturn position is summarised below:

Net Estimated
KEY AREAS Net Budget Qutturn Net Variance
: £ £ £

Social Care 1,595,000 2,192,000 597,000

Children Families and Learning - 87,974,900 |- 87,610,158 364,742

Total Wellbeing, Care & Learning |- 86,379,900 |- 85,418,158 961,742

Regeneration 2,968,400 2,896,819 71,681

Environment 12,874,900 13,248,705 273,805
Total Neighbourhoods &

Communities 15,943,300 16,145,524 202,224

Corporate Services 26,803,900 26,804,994 1,094

Central Savings - - 2,343,544 2,343,544

TOTAL KEY BUDGET
MONITORING AREAS - 70,436,600 |- 71,616,178 1,179,578
Net Estimated
: SAVINGS Net Budget Outturn Net Variance
£ £ £

Wellbeing, Care & Learning - 4,928,000 |- 4,576,000 352,000

Neighbourhood & Communities - 3,993,000 |- 3,578,000 415,000

Central Services - 3,734,000 |- 2,872,000 762,000

TOTAL SAVINGS - 12,655,000 [ 11,126,000 1,529,000

- 83,091,600 |- 82,742,178 349,422

TOTAL




10.

11.

Overall the projected outturn of the Council is showing a pressure on financial
resources and includes significant pressures within services

Children Families and Learning — pressures are forecast on Independent
Fostering (+£817,000) and Residential Schools agency budgets (+£277,000).
Within Social Care, demand led pressures of +£1,453,000 are predicted.
Social Care are expecting savings of -£405,000 on staffing and -£232,000 on
running expenses / supplies & services across the service.

Within Environment the savings targets for Fleet Management (+£50,000) and
Depot Rationalisation (+£204,000) will not be achieved in full.

Public Health are predicting a saving of -£1,200,000 on Council programmes,
which are eligible for Public Health funding.

Within Property Services, a shortfall of +£75,000 on Commercial Property rent
income and the accommodation review savings target of +£350,000 will not be
achieved.

A pressure of +£430,000 is currently projected on the Partnership budget as no
firm plans exist to achieve the savings targets for streamlining support to
services and managers. Work to identify which functions can be reduced or
modernised to achieve the savings required is currently taking piace however
and will be complete by 18 October 2013. At this point in time, a more definite
projection will be produced.

There is a pressure of + £412,000 in the Assistant Chief Executives Office as
the cross cutting savings targets for overtime premium payments, essential car
user allowances, staff car parking charges across the council will not be
achieved.

Savings of -£220,000 are predicted on central costs particularly on capital
financing.

The projected outturn figures have been based on both progress against the
service savings targets for 2013/2014 and the key budgets (both expenditure and
income), which have been identified as fundamental to the financial health of the
Council. The progress on key budgets has been RAG rated (Red / Amber /
Green) to highlight areas of concern/action required. The areas of concern on the
key budgets for each service area are shown in the attached Appendix A and for
service savings in Appendix B.

An update on the actions required from the 2013/2014 budget monitoring
meetings is shown in Appendix C.

IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IA)

12.

13.

Not applicable to this report.

‘OPTION APPRAISAL / RISK ASSESSMENT

Not applicable to this report.



FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND WARD IMPLICATIONS

14.  The impact of the projected outturn (shown below) will resuit in the Council having
a positive balance on the General Fund:

General Fund

£000s
Opening Balance 5,230
Less:
Forecast Net Pressure -349
Estimated balance as at 315 March 2014 4,881
SCRUTINY CONSULTATION

15.  The report will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in October 2013.

RECOMMENDATIONS

16.  Overview and Scrutiny Board are asked to -

a) Note and consider the contents of report

REASONS

a) To ensure that Middlesbrough Council reports on resource utilisation against
approved budgets.
b) To consider implications upon the Medium Term Financial Plan.

AUTHOR: Paul Slocombe, Director of Strategic Resources,



V XION3IddV

*Jojlucw 0} o0z 0z 0 oz 0z 34USD) 3lBD) SNBIPAULU|
Mol Uo ssasoad paa © BU} Jo 85N BA09YS BL0W B LBN0IL) S)500 BIED [BlUSPISa) 30npaYy
sjep 0 001 001 0 001 00l 2160 Uyedy BuINURUOD 1o} 10} SPIEME JO S3Je) B} FSeRIOU]
0] sbulaes uo pase
paadwos jou 4B1S SS Al JO} SUORIPUOS PUB SULIS] POSIASY
T3S SMaIAS - S} Ul 0 05 0s 0% 0s
uiod sy je ajews
[eaosdde Bunieme juswaaoldun 1oy sanuoud pa jooyos uodn paseq ‘Ajoalip apiacid
Ing uonesydde yA Apuauno am 1eY) SI0040S 0 SE0IAISS Hoddns By} JO BLUIOS N0 LOISSILILLIOY
sapnoul - su w juyod 0 GZT SZc 0 GZT SZe
Sy} 3e Ijewuysa jsag
“10jiuow 0} 0 5. g/ Gz S a1e0 Buiseyoind Jo 1500 U} Bonpay 0} Jun BuILoISSIWLWOS S|BUls & ajealn)
MOY U0 553204d poa
p391dwoo jou wes] poddng
1S SMajAal - awp ul 0 0% 05 0 0s 05 BLLOH PUB W3 | 20In0SaY AJIUES JO} SUDHIPUDD PUE SULIS) JO MBIASY
uod sjy) je sewpsy
sbuiaeg burobugQ
S3SBAIOUI LOISUD
2 v 22 ¢ ki e 0} [enba Junowe Aq Aed sjuaio aBreyn aued jenuapIsal ay) aseaou)
£L/Z10Z U1 000'0023 leueippe ue Buuaaliep ‘€10z |udy o}
01 0 A 0o (04 Oye 002 £102 4500100 Woyy 103ya Yhim smalaal aidoad Buiuoddng wouy wnuue 1ad
000°00¥3 aAes 0} |esodoud snoinaid yim pajeinosse sBuiaes plesuo) Buug
Aloaodal B JUSISSISSE
pue sJed audsal 10}
uolsiAoad aajeusaye ul
“Mwm “weu:a..“_o,"“_“_w_,__ﬂ_w_ L 00z szl ] 002 sl 1010as ajenud ayj woy
- $paq aseyound pue awWoH [epuapisa eaH s ajepbuuung eso
(1) : O BNP peAeiyDe paq aseyound pu H [eQuapisay eaH [eus slepbuluung 8so|D
sBuiaes sayung
‘'sBuiaeg pajajdwon
000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3
Buney wingno wnynQ
Buney ovy Bey UBLBA | ewnsy | Bumeg [ 2°VEMEA pelewnsy | Bumes IVS0OdO¥d
SL02/v10C y1L02/€1L0C

suononpay j3abpng Huluiea] pue ale) ‘Guiaq||op




Renegotiate the costs and provision of Learning Disability day services at

{1) Need date when
Upsall Hall to be
closed. (2) Alternative
provision /cost for
service users from

Upsall to be agreed

Need mechinism to
record , monitor and
report on changes of

direct payments

Update needed from
VCFM on price
reduction offers to date
and future projections

due by 31 July 2013

Need to assess
implications of
changes to Community
Learning Funding.

£75,000 achieved. Need
plans to identify how
remaining target will be
achieved.

Based on revised
service provision being
in place w.e.f. 1st
mmuﬁ_s_umq ._u

service provision um_zm
in place w.e.f. 1st
September 13.

Education Needs through alternative means

Upsall Hall 101 101 101 101
Transfer the charge for managing direct payment allowances from Em

120 40 120 40
Council to those receiving direct payments
Reduce the costs of high cost residential care placements for adults 180 30 180 30
Cease providing employment support advice to those receiving social care 50 50 50 50
and redirect individuals to other external employment support advisors
Reduce the number of Clder Persons' Day Care Centres from three to one 140 140 140 140
Secure m;mamﬁ_.,\m funding to transport children with special needs 58 58 58 58
toCleveland Unit
Cease providing the 'Teen Mover' pass for half fares on all bus services 119 119 119 119
_u_d<_am. transport support for foster care children, currently by taxi, through 35 35| 35 25
altermative means
Provide home to school transport support for children with Special 134 134 134 134

Based on revised
service provision being
in place w.e.f. 1st
September 13.

Revised operating
structure and costs
currently being derived




"g) aunp - udy
l0j sabieys aq UM
‘ye3s umo oy Aojdwia
O} papIdap 509D
Se PIASIYIE 3¢ 10U IR

*$93) Bunayso} jlewsaxa
Buronpads asoja1a1)
Spaq |euchippe £
apiaaad ued 321AI3S )
s Buiop Aq “JoramoH
‘pasinbai yeys
Ul asealdul Ue SUeaLl
sjuswabueus buiyeys
awm ybiu Jo manal
v 9SNOY-Ul SISAIY
aAld Yoeq Bulbuuq
yBnoJy) Bulaeg oN

pasu yjleay payiuapl ue yum sdoad

' - paAaowad jable)|

1obue) ajdoay
Bupuoddng o) pappe

yoiid ybnouigsajppiw
0} uaIP|IY2
Bunnyas sy} uo paseg

paauap Bulag Apuaund
SIS0 pue 3ININAS
Bunesado pasiaay

v X

¢ Joquandag
35] "Ja'm aoeyd u)
Bujaq uvoisiaold agaas

AT MO LY =

-
alk’

D
(1N

0} 0% Jo juswsbeuew a1ed ay) 1o} S2IA9S YlieaH o) o} sbieys e aonpoau)
sjuawaoe[d eale jo
9 9ce N0 JO JaguInu aU} oNpal O} SSLWIOH S,UsJP|IYT) [EQ0] Ul Spag 810W aplAcld
, seoIes
0 or a1en) [BI100S SURIPIYD PUB JINpY 10} 10eueD Jo Juiod 9buis e ajeasd
ualpjiyo
06 045 19Ye paY00| Joj SlusWSoR(d [BIUSPISS JO JS0I PUE [9AD] BU) Sonpay
S3SNQ W
oge oez |Iounan Buisn dojs pue saijuasn aueD AeQ 03 Jodsues) Jno uoIsSIwwc))
odsuel} onqnd

09 09 M 1

Buisn u) sannowp yym ajdoad Jo) wodsues spiy e |eig] Buipiaoud esean




APPENDIX A

Neighbourhoods and Communities Budget Reductions

2013/14

2014/2015
Saving | Estimated . #l Saving Estimated .
Proposal Outturn Variance o_._2_5._ Variance
£'000 £'000 £000 B £'000 £°000 £000
Completed Savings i
Savings :.n.z.: the integration of Environment, Community Protection and 212 219 7 N 212 219
Regeneration i
5
Events officer reduction 20 21 g

RAG Rating

Jvacancies .Posts to be
jdeleted and budgets
adjusted

BeIing Managea by

Ongoing $avings

Reduce evening, morning and weekend bus services contracted by the

10 B

TR

2

I

Counail 82 60 82 82

Reduce Council costs through the sale of surplus properties 125 125 125 125

Charge to the capital programme the staffing costs for regeneration " 440 140 140 140

projects

Further rationalise community buildings and centres. 75 34 75 34

Transfer the operation of Newham Grange Leisure Farmm to a third party 30 30 30 20 -10

reduced but awaiting
8106 receipt {may be
able to find shortfalf in
saving in 1314 from
reduction to tees valley
Connect)

Uependaificy ¢h one
key sale

Jependant on receipis
coming in to charge
against
implementation.will
identify substite as
maximum saving will
only be £68,000

Transfer process being
reviewed by Director




SOOLEMOIE JBSh JE2 [BJUaSS3 JO [BAOWSY
gl Gzl sjuswAed Wniwaid SWILSAC JO |BACLUSY
S39IAI13S
uy s)oafoid Jenpiapul _ aoL $a01/uag Juawiabeuey pue
UILAIM PaLnUap! ABOJOUYOS | LOBLLOM| JO} jIoUNe)) ay} $S0.08 Jeis Joddns suljwesns
S 000.3 | 0003 | 0003 [ 0003 | 0003 | 000.3
Buney oyu wnyno Buiaeg wnyno Buiaeg Tve0doud
soueuen Ipajeumnssg i aoueLIEA ajewunsy
§L0Z/7L0C ¥102/€10¢
SUONINPIY uom_u_..m AANNIAXS JBIYD JUeISISSY
Jeak ay1 noybnosyy 3 abeloAe apiSsaa | au} yiim aul| ul sajey
paAIR0aL 5 ___u. SUI0oU] 0 Elds svi 0 Elde svi 21130 UON PUB XB| |IDUnos) 104 S58) AISAC03) S0 MN0D SU) aSiAey
000.3 000.3 000.3 0003 000.3 000.3
Buney ovy wnpno Buineg wnpno | Buaeg TYSOdONd
aoueliep  |pajewnsg IUBMEA ajewinsy
SL02/rLoe P1L02/€102
sSuollonNpay wwm_u:m S92IN0SIY O_OQ—N__HW
JaBJe} puiyaq

~ sbuaeg J29A siyy
sBuiaes Aue ayewl jou

llounod

vX

012911 JUBSISSY 08 ose 0 0se BY} SS0J08 LOIEPOLULICIO. BS1[BUOIE) PUE Bunjiom afigow asealou]
wol} Aewnsg 1sae
‘paAladal

- 0 oL 0 0l sjs00 Buluung 6} UCNQLIUOD G S SauUBIq)|

uUORNGLIUOD pue pue|




APPENDIX A

Partnership Budget Reductions

2013/2014 2014/2015
Estimate Variance [ Estimated| WVariance
PROPOSAL Saving Outturn Saving Outturn RAG Rating

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 .m.coc £'000

TR TTOOT ‘:Ff--a
saving does not yet
have firm savings
proposals attached to
it. Work to firm up the
350 0 -350 350 0 -350 detail is being actively
pursued, however at
this stage it is not
possible to forecast a
saving.

Streamline the support to services and managers including the
standardisation of business processes and the removal of internal trading

saving does not yet
have firm savings
proposals attached to
it. Work to firm up the
Simplify procurement processes 150 0 -150 150 0 -150 detail is being actively
pursued, however at
this stage it is not
possible to forecasta
saving.




4 XiUNIddY

000°'265

00¥'952'S

00%'659't

IVLIOL

| 000'z82-

000'Z€2-

0

$ao1M13G g saiiddng

00.L'vor-

002°169-

000'282-

SI0UEIEN, [ JUBLISIEQY

‘aung :

un yuiad sy 1e pasepd slapd

uo paseg (g) aJed9]9] pue
SWINYW J0) papiaoad (sweans

aWOoaUY) $321A95 MaN (Z)
SMOPUIM DA JO uononposd
28830 - JWosalAy e suonesado By
J0 maal uo paseg (L) ,

000'¥e-

ooL'ss

00LZLL

S9ISNPU| SWOSAIAY

00}'e9r's

00L'ERL'S

aidoad Buppcddng

—Bumpes yebpnq
je pajedionue uey) ssa| $1
1950 aasas Jad Buyig abesaay

009'L46"L-

000'620'Z-

Buibieys Jaie 4 2y} jo uopeuawa|d)

¢ AInp z (o)) uonelado

w1 sjuawaoeld 1o} jaued
[ewaaju| {z} - 2ued [eRUApISA

e Apnews { g ELZLOT ¢
0§+ : PLELOZ) LD Ul Suawaseld
MBU JO J3GINU 3Y) Ul SSEJIIL
Jau, [Enuelsqns e s| asayy ()

oor'sLE'L

00¥'698'C

000'0SZ'L

SaINSS01d Po) PUBWS( Ul 958a10U]

sSUoNqLIuod
WD Ul |[BRIOYS O}
anp © wagoad Jabpnq |_INYONRS

oor's6

00€°2L1-

00.'692-

108UUGY

uoIsusdsns
UO YIS pUR SSAUYIIS
wial-Buo) toj sjuswebuene B
13402 0} anp pusdsieso Buyes)

008'Zle

00E'S9L

EYUER)
ales) afeipawaqu| ybnoigsa|ppIn

S9UBMEA

uoneuejdxg soueue
neuejdx3y 11:7, ovy 19N

wnpnO
pajewnsy JoN

1eBpng 19N

Buuojiuop sealry A3y aled |el1aos






ape|D [Iyd/ebpuboly

(dd1w) ueid

[BISUBUI{ LS| Wnipay

2y) ojul paeiodioou) &9

0] sainssaid ps| puewsp

JO 1502 ||RISA0 [B]0) U}

ysligejse 0] usyeuspun
8q 0} 3sIDI9XT e

u2upiyo) s|gesauna, pue
ale) [BIROS INPY Uiogq
Joj puewap ul sabueyd
Jojuow o) dn 198

O XIAN3ddV

alnr/uosuIgoy adIN CLOZ JoquaaoN | 8q o} esegejep payldwis e saInssald pa puBwa(]
‘'siealk
aJnny} 104 19 196se) awoou|
2isI|ea) IOW B PUB PaMaIAS) [lefdoys
ayle|D [Iyd/piog wo £10Z 12g0jo0 aq 0} }86png swosu| 1efle] awoou| 108UU0s)
a|qisuodsay uosiag ssalboay aweyawi] pannbay uopnoy anss|
ONINYYI1 8 J¥VI’ ONIFFT1IM
‘voddng Ajunwiwoy) Joj
Buipuny jJo asn asiLWIXaw o}
Iaxjleguinep;wepieq [OUNOD 3U} $SOJD. paluspl sjusWAed
uelig €102 Jaqo0 | =g o} aunypuadxs aiqifie |Iv yoddng Ajunwwod
MN0EP3 10 llejpoys
12bpnq pajosfoid ay) ajeIrs|e
uewdeyn 0] [SYINOW LYlim Jayiebo)
SUYS/BIuS uyor £10Z 1990120 paiedaid aq 0] uejd uoyoy Manjaq diysisuped
a|qisuodsay uosiad ssalboad CITENTEITT R pasinbay uonoy anss|
SIVIANNTIS
TVHINTD
€10¢

1SNONV — SNOILOV ONIMOLINOW 139dnd




Adult Social Care Budget Action plan to be prepared October 2013 Mike Robinson/Louise
Pressure with proposals for alleviating Grabham/Colin
the projected net service Holt/Tom Boyd
budget pressure.
Joint Investment Programme | Service to identify any JIP October 2013 Edward Kunaonga/Phil
(JIP) funded expenditure that Clarke
satisfies Public Health
spending criteria in order to
maximise use of Public
Health grant
NEIGHBOURHOOD & COMMUNITIES .
Issue Action Required Timeframe Progress Person Responsible
Fleet Services Vehicles Five year vehicle October 2013 Tom Punton
replacement programme to
be prepared.
Cargo Fleet Depot s A paper to be prepared October 2013 Tom Punton/Andrew
for the invest to save Humble
business case for
CCTV/fencing at the
depot in order to reduce
security costs.
e A review to be October 2013
undertaken to identify John Shiel/Martin
what further repair and Shepherd
maintenance work is
reguired at the depot.
Crematorium & Cemeteries Review running costs to October 2013 Sandra Cartlidge
establish if further savings
can be made.
Sale of Surplus Properties A forward programme of October 2013 Sandra Cartlidge/John
capital receipts to be updated Shiel
on a quarterly basis profiling
when capital receipts will be
received.
LDF A new profile to be provided | October 2013 Lisa Marron

to the Director of Resources
for inclusion in the MTFP.




LoLIB BSIT

IBIYs uyor

£10¢ 1890190

paje|nsjen

ag 0] sJeak om
Xau a3 Jano sabueyo
pasodoid ay; jo 1oedwi
|elaueul pajasiold sy

‘shuocg

swoH maN o} sabueyo
pasodoid uo uoneynsucd
ay} 0} pauedaud

aq 0} asuodsal

SNUOG SO MON







APPENDIX D

2013/14 VIREMENT REQUESTS

Transfer of Budgets from Children, Families and Learning to Corporate staff costs transferred to Policy and Resources

Wellbeing, Care & Learning (Children, Families & Learning) - Performance {(40,400)
Central Services - Policy and Resources 40,400
Total

Transfer of Budgets to Children, Families and Learning from Property for Rent Budgets correction - internal trading

Property Services (33,000}
Wellheing, Care & Learning (Children, Families & Learning) - Family Resource Team 15,500
Wellbeing, Care & Learning {Children, Families & Learning) - Manager Resources Disability Assessment 17,500
Total

[Transfer of Eudgets from CFL to Regeneration for Property costs

Wellbeing, Care & Learning {Children, Families & Learning) - Qutdoor Education / Positive Activities (5,000)
Regeneration - Property Services 5,000
Total 0

PERMANENT VIREMENT - Correction of budget virement re: removal of internal trading relating to Building Cleaning
technical advice service provided to CFL

Wellbeing, Care & Learning (Children, Families & Learning) 6,500
Neighbourhood & Communities (Environment} - Environment Services - Property Services (6,500)
Total 0

Temporary transfer of funding from Supporting People budget

Wellbeing, Care & Learning (Social Care) (84,000}
Neighbourhood & Communities {Regeneration) - Staying Put Agency 48,900
Wellbeing, Care & Learning (Chlldren s Families & Learning) - Leaving Care Supported Living Scheme 35,100
Total 0

Transfer of funding for Pressure on DSG funded Central Services from Pay & Prices Contingency

Pay and Prices Contingency (174,275}
Wellbeing, Care & Learning {Children, Families & Learnlng) 174,275
Total 0

Transfer of funding to Social Care for Voluntary sector grant relating to Harbour , reflects change of management

Wellbeing, Care & Learning (Social Care} 66,000
Neighbourhoed & Communities (Regeneration) (66,000)
Total 0

I-=unding for Healthwatch - transfer to Corporate to refiect change of management (T’ermanent)

Central Services - Assistant Chief Exec - Healthwatch 105,600
Wellbeing, Care & Learning (Social Care) {105,600)
Total 0

[Transter of budgets from Community Inclusion Service for hire facilities for satellite groups

Wellbeing, Care & Learning (Social Care) (186,500)
Neighbourhood & Communities (Regeneration} . 5,300
Neighbourhood & Communities (Environment} 11,200
Total 0

'ﬁegeneration Admin Review ({LC additional hours)

Central Services - Strategic Resources Team - Partnership Budget : (5,000)
Neighbourhood & Communities {(Regeneration) 5,000




APPENDIX D

| Total 0]
First Contact Admin Increase
Central Services - Strategic Resources Team - Partnership Budget 8,500
Wellbeing, Care & Learning (Children's Families & Learning) {8,500)
Total 0
[Transfer to Information Governance Unit - Data Protection
Central Services - Strategic Resources Team - Partnership Budget {14,100}
Central Services - Legal & Members 14,100
Total 0
Youth Offending Service - Additional admin support
Central Services - Strategic Resources Team - Partnership Budget 4,600
Wellbeing, Care & Learning {Children, Families and Learning} {4,600)
Total 0
[Executive Office TUPE transfer from Core Contract 1 June 2013
Central Services - Strategic Resources Team - Partnership Budget (23,000}
Central Services - Assistant Chief Execs 23,000
Total 0
First Contact Admin Reduction following raview
Central Services - Strategic Resources Team - Partnership Budget (22,600)
Central Services - Assistant Chief Execs - Performance & Palicy 22,600
Total 0
Transfer of Repairs & Maintenance budgets as part of removal of Internal Trading
Neighbourhood & Communities Property 43,000
CFL Childrens' Centres {43,000)
Transfer of Running Costs budgets as part of removal of Internal Trading
Neighbourhood & Communities Property 7,800
CFL Childrens' Centres (7,800)
Transfer of Running Costs budgets as part of removal of Internal Trading
Neighbourhood & Communities Property 10,000
CFL QOuidoor Education {10,000)
Transfer of Public Health Programme - Council Services
Welfare, Care & Learning _ Public Health {(1,167,800)
Environment
Healthy Living Initiatives 74,100
Run Middlesbrough (5km and 10km runs) 26,800
Sports Events General (activities, events etc) 5,800
Safer Middlesbrough Partnership 159,000
Emergency Planning 60,000
Public Rights of Way 25,000
|__Active Travel 85,000
Road Safety 50,000
Regeneration
BME funding 20,000
Children's Family & Learning
Turning the Pages/national literacy trust 50,000
Community Learning 50,000
I¥SS and Childrens Centras 100,000
Health School Programmes 50,000
Substance Misuses hudget - Risk & Resilience 133,000
Social Care
Domestic Violence - Harbour refuge 203,500
Independent Living Centre 5,500
Carers Support - Health & Wellbeing 30,000
Connect 40,000




